The employer’s pension costs paid to TPS in the period amounted to £562,352 (2020: £548,486).

The next valuation result is due to be implemented from 1 April 2023.

The agreed contribution rates for future years are 18.9% for employers and 5.5% to 12.5% for employees.

Parliament has agreed, at the request of the Secretary of State for Education, to a guarantee that, in the event of
an Academy Trust closure, outstanding Local Government Pension Scheme liabilities would be met by the
Department for Education. The guarantee came into force on 18 July 2013.

Under the definitions set out in FRS 102, the TPS is an unfunded multi-employer pension scheme. The Academy
Trust has accounted for its contributions to the scheme as if it were a defined contribution scheme. The Academy
Trust has set out above the information available on the scheme.

Local Government Pension Scheme

The current mortality assumptions include sufficient allowance for future improvements in mortality rates. The
assumed life expectations on retirement age 65 are:

54

Eggar's School
Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 August 2021

24 Pension and similar obligations (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

2021 2020
£ £

Discount rate +0.1% (119,000) (98,000)
Discount rate -0.1% 123,000 102,000
Mortality assumption – 1 year increase 169,000 132,000
Mortality assumption – 1 year decrease (164,000) (132,000)

The Academy Trust’s share of the assets in the scheme were:
2021 2020

£ £
Equities 1,490,000 1,160,000
Gilts 458,000 397,000
Property 154,000 123,000
Cash 21,000 33,000
Other 451,000 332,000
Total market value of assets 2,574,000 2,045,000

- -
The actual return on scheme assets was £381,000 (2020: £70,000).

Amount recognised in the Statement of Financial Activities
2020/21 2019/20

£ £
Current service cost 298,000 263,000
Interest income (36,000) (36,000)
Interest cost 64,000 57,000
Total amount recognised in the SOFA 326,000 284,000

Increase/(reduction) in
defined benefit

obligation

55

Eggar's School
Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 August 2021

24 Pension and similar obligations (continued)

Changes in the present value of defined benefit obligations were as follows:
2020/21 2019/20

£ £
At 1 September 3,761,000 2,977,000
Current service cost 298,000 263,000
Interest cost 64,000 57,000
Employee contributions 39,000 39,000
Actuarial loss 404,000 435,000
Benefits paid (8,000) (10,000)
At 31 August 4,558,000 3,761,000

Changes in the fair value of Academy Trust’s share of scheme assets:
2020/21 2019/20

£ £
At 1 September 2,045,000 1,816,000
Interest income 36,000 36,000
Actuarial gain 345,000 34,000
Employer contributions 117,000 130,000
Employee contributions 39,000 39,000
Benefits paid (8,000) (10,000)
At 31 August 2,574,000 2,045,000

56

Eggar's School
Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 August 2021

25 Related party transactions

Expenditure Related Party Transactions:

Di Owen Marketing - a business controlled by a close friend of L Danks (trustee):
•

•

•

•

Owing to the nature of the Academy Trust and the composition of the Board of Trustees being drawn from local
public and private sector organisations, transactions may take place with organisations in which the trustees have
an interest. All transactions involving such organisations are conducted in accordance with the requirements of
the AFH, including notifying the ESFA of all transactions made on or after 1 April 2019 and obtaining their